On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - January 2025

Handle

Return to Public

Settlement

Takeout
License Tax
Locality Tax (Track)
Locality Tax (Facility)
Virginia Breeders Fund

VA-MD College of Veterinary Med..

Virginia Horse Center Foundation
Virginia Horse Industry Board

Viriginia Thoroughbred Associati..

Breakage
Net Takeout

Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - January 2025

Handle
Return to Public
Breakage

Capital Improvements for Licensee

Joint Racing Benevolence Fund
Takeout
Statutory Witholdings
License Tax
Locality Tax (Facility)
Locality Tax (Track)

Problem Gambling Treatment and Support..

Virginia Breeders Fund

VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Med..

Virginia Horse Center Foundation
Virginia Horse Industry Board
Net Takeout

Tracks Satellite Wagering Facil..

$142,219
$98,285
$13,355
$30,578
$2,135
$1,245
$0
$1,422
$213
$71

$71

$71
$457
$24,893

Grand Total
$1,805,194 $1,947,413
$1,260,615 $1,358,901

$155,844 $169,198
$388,735 $419,314
$27,732 $29,867
$8,061 $9,306
$8,061 $8,061
$18,052 $19,474
$2,708 $2,921
$903 $974
$903 $974
$903 $974
$5,561 $6,018
$315,852 $340,745

$455,137,313
$413,197,661
$55,640
$38,948
$16,692
$40,481,457
$6,208,760
$3,224,605
$1,241,752
$1,241,752
$45,514
$113,784
$113,784
$113,784
$113,784
$34,272,697

Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - January 2025

Handle
Thoroughbred
Harness
Other Breeds
Statutory Witholdings
License Fee
Virginia Breeders Fund
Virginia Equine Alliance
VHHA
VHBPA

$8,115,036
$7,170,484
$861,912
$82,641
$933,229
$121,726
$81,150
$324,601
$43,096
$358,524

The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024
Special Session I). The following, additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in

question.

Reports by VEA

ADW Rebates
Certified Program Contributions
Purse contributions

Revenue Sharing Agreement Proce..

Race Dates Conducted

$0
$4,000,000
$0
$2,864,575
0



On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - February 2025

Handle
Return to Public
Settlement
Takeout
License Tax
Locality Tax (Track)
Locality Tax (Facility)
Virginia Breeders Fund

VA-MD College of Veterinary Med..

Virginia Horse Center Foundation
Virginia Horse Industry Board

Viriginia Thoroughbred Associati..

Breakage
Net Takeout

Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - February 2025

Handle
Return to Public
Breakage

Capital Improvements for Licensee

Joint Racing Benevolence Fund
Takeout
Statutory Witholdings
License Tax
Locality Tax (Facility)
Locality Tax (Track)

Problem Gambling Treatment and Support..

Virginia Breeders Fund

VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Med..

Virginia Horse Center Foundation
Virginia Horse Industry Board
Net Takeout

Tracks Satellite Wagering Facil..

$113,141
$82,273
$6,539
$24,329
$1,718
$1,000
$0
$1,131
$170
$57

$57

$57
$318
$19,822

Grand Total
$1,744,883 $1,858,024
$1,263,164 $1,345,437

$105,655 $112,194
$376,064 $400,393
$27,077 $28,794
$7,860 $8,860
$7,860 $7,860
$17,449 $18,580
$2,617 $2,787
$872 $929
$872 $929
$872 $929
$4,862 $5,180
$305,722 $325,545

$472,646,658
$429,265,350
$54,754
$38,328
$16,426
$42,131,876
$6,447,614
$3,348,657
$1,289,523
$1,289,523
$47,265
$118,162
$118,162
$118,162
$118,162
$35,684,262

Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - February 2025

Handle
Thoroughbred
Harness
Other Breeds
Statutory Witholdings
License Fee
Virginia Breeders Fund
Virginia Equine Alliance
VHHA
VHBPA

$8,626,565
$7,674,214
$868,654
$83,698
$992,055
$129,398
$86,266
$345,063
$43,433
$383,711

The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024
Special Session I). The following, additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in

question.

Reports by VEA

ADW Rebates
Certified Program Contributions
Purse contributions

Revenue Sharing Agreement Proce..

Race Dates Conducted

$230,005
$0
$675,000
$2,293,256
0



On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - March 2025

Handle
Return to Public
Settlement
Takeout
License Tax
Locality Tax (Track)
Locality Tax (Facility)
Virginia Breeders Fund

VA-MD College of Veterinary Med..

Virginia Horse Center Foundation
Virginia Horse Industry Board

Viriginia Thoroughbred Associati..

Breakage
Net Takeout

Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - March 2025

Handle
Return to Public
Breakage

Capital Improvements for Licensee

Joint Racing Benevolence Fund
Takeout
Statutory Witholdings
License Tax
Locality Tax (Facility)
Locality Tax (Track)

Problem Gambling Treatment and Support..

Virginia Breeders Fund

VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Med..

Virginia Horse Center Foundation
Virginia Horse Industry Board
Net Takeout

Tracks Satellite Wagering Facil..

$522,969
$364,685
$54,450
$103,833
$7,870
$2,693
$0
$5,230
$784
$261
$261

$82
$3,544
$83,107

Grand Total
$2,086,829 $2,609,798
$1,410,492 $1,775,178

$229,213 $283,664
$447,124 $550,957
$32,309 $40,179
$9,382 $12,075
$9,382 $9,382
$20,868 $26,098
$3,130 $3,915
$1,043 $1,305
$1,043 $1,305
$1,023 $1,105
$6,273 $9,817
$362,670 $445,777

$570,872,286
$519,542,668
$62,344
$43,641
$18,703
$50,709,036
$7,787,560
$4,044,576
$1,557,512
$1,557,512
$57,087
$142,718
$142,718
$142,718
$142,718
$42,921,476

Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - March 2025

Handle
Thoroughbred
Harness
Other Breeds
Statutory Witholdings
License Fee
Virginia Breeders Fund
Virginia Equine Alliance
VHHA
VHBPA

$9,777,303
$8,581,351
$1,020,077
$175,874
$1,124,390
$146,660
$97,773
$391,092
$51,004
$429,068

The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024
Special Session I). The following, additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in

question.

Reports by VEA

ADW Rebates
Certified Program Contributions
Purse contributions

Revenue Sharing Agreement Proce..

Race Dates Conducted

$34,663
$0
$220,000
$2,495,729
3



	2025_RD240-Virginia_Racing_Commission_Monthly_Pari-Mutuel_Wagering_Report_for_the_Month_Ended_January_31_2025
	2025_RD240-Virginia_Racing_Commission_Monthly_Pari-Mutuel_Wagering_Report_for_the_Month_Ended_February_28_2025.pdf
	2025_RD240-Virginia_Racing_Commission_Monthly_Pari-Mutuel_Wagering_Report_for_the_Month_Ended_March_31_2025.pdf

