On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - January 2025

	Tracks	Satellite Wagering Facil	Grand Total
Handle	\$142,219	\$1,805,194	\$1,947,413
Return to Public	\$98,285	\$1,260,615	\$1,358,901
Settlement	\$13,355	\$155,844	\$169,198
Takeout	\$30,578	\$388,735	\$419,314
License Tax	\$2,135	\$27,732	\$29,867
Locality Tax (Track)	\$1,245	\$8,061	\$9,306
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$0	\$8,061	\$8,061
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$1,422	\$18,052	\$19,474
VA-MD College of Veterinary Med	\$213	\$2,708	\$2,921
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$71	\$903	\$974
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$71	\$903	\$974
Viriginia Thoroughbred Associati	\$71	\$903	\$974
Breakage	\$457	\$5,561	\$6,018
Net Takeout	\$24,893	\$315,852	\$340,745

Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - January 2025

Handle Return to Public	\$455,137,313 \$413,197,661 \$55,640
	\$55.640
Breakage	\$55,040
Capital Improvements for Licensee	\$38,948
Joint Racing Benevolence Fund	\$16,692
Takeout	\$40,481,457
Statutory Witholdings	\$6,208,760
License Tax	\$3,224,605
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$1,241,752
Locality Tax (Track)	\$1,241,752
Problem Gambling Treatment and Support	\$45,514
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$113,784
VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Med	\$113,784
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$113,784
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$113,784
Net Takeout	\$34,272,697

Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - January 2025

Handle	\$8,115,036
Thoroughbred	\$7,170,484
Harness	\$861,912
Other Breeds	\$82,641
Statutory Witholdings	\$933,229
License Fee	\$121,726
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$81,150
Virginia Equine Alliance	\$324,601
VHHA	\$43,096
VHBPA	\$358,524

The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024 Special Session I). The following, additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in question.

Reports by VEA

ADW Rebates	\$0
Certified Program Contributions	\$4,000,000
Purse contributions	\$0
Revenue Sharing Agreement Proce	\$2,864,575
Race Dates Conducted	0

On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - February 2025

	Tracks	Satellite Wagering Facil	Grand Total
Handle	\$113,141	\$1,744,883	\$1,858,024
Return to Public	\$82,273	\$1,263,164	\$1,345,437
Settlement	\$6,539	\$105,655	\$112,194
Takeout	\$24,329	\$376,064	\$400,393
License Tax	\$1,718	\$27,077	\$28,794
Locality Tax (Track)	\$1,000	\$7,860	\$8,860
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$0	\$7,860	\$7,860
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$1,131	\$17,449	\$18,580
VA-MD College of Veterinary Med	\$170	\$2,617	\$2,787
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$57	\$872	\$929
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$57	\$872	\$929
Viriginia Thoroughbred Associati	\$57	\$872	\$929
Breakage	\$318	\$4,862	\$5,180
Net Takeout	\$19,822	\$305,722	\$325,545

Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - February 2025

Handle	\$472,646,658
Return to Public	\$429,265,350
Breakage	\$54,754
Capital Improvements for Licensee	\$38,328
Joint Racing Benevolence Fund	\$16,426
Takeout	\$42,131,876
Statutory Witholdings	\$6,447,614
License Tax	\$3,348,657
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$1,289,523
Locality Tax (Track)	\$1,289,523
Problem Gambling Treatment and Support	\$47,265
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$118,162
VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Med	\$118,162
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$118,162
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$118,162
Net Takeout	\$35,684,262

Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - February 2025

Handle	\$8,626,565
Thoroughbred	\$7,674,214
Harness	\$868,654
Other Breeds	\$83,698
Statutory Witholdings	\$992,055
License Fee	\$129,398
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$86,266
Virginia Equine Alliance	\$345,063
VHHA	\$43,433
VHBPA	\$383,711

The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024 Special Session I). The following, additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in question.

Reports by VEA

ADW Rebates	\$230,005
Certified Program Contributions	\$0
Purse contributions	\$675,000
Revenue Sharing Agreement Proce	\$2,293,256
Race Dates Conducted	0

On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - March 2025

	Tracks	Satellite Wagering Facil	Grand Total
Handle	\$522,969	\$2,086,829	\$2,609,798
Return to Public	\$364,685	\$1,410,492	\$1,775,178
Settlement	\$54,450	\$229,213	\$283,664
Takeout	\$103,833	\$447,124	\$550,957
License Tax	\$7,870	\$32,309	\$40,179
Locality Tax (Track)	\$2,693	\$9,382	\$12,075
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$0	\$9,382	\$9,382
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$5,230	\$20,868	\$26,098
VA-MD College of Veterinary Med	\$784	\$3,130	\$3,915
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$261	\$1,043	\$1,305
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$261	\$1,043	\$1,305
Viriginia Thoroughbred Associati	\$82	\$1,023	\$1,105
Breakage	\$3,544	\$6,273	\$9,817
Net Takeout	\$83,107	\$362,670	\$445,777

Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - March 2025

Handle	\$570,872,286
Return to Public	\$519,542,668
Breakage	\$62,344
Capital Improvements for Licensee	\$43,641
Joint Racing Benevolence Fund	\$18,703
Takeout	\$50,709,036
Statutory Witholdings	\$7,787,560
License Tax	\$4,044,576
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$1,557,512
Locality Tax (Track)	\$1,557,512
Problem Gambling Treatment and Support	\$57,087
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$142,718
VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Med	\$142,718
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$142,718
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$142,718
Net Takeout	\$42,921,476

Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - March 2025

Handle	\$9,777,303
Thoroughbred	\$8,581,351
Harness	\$1,020,077
Other Breeds	\$175,874
Statutory Witholdings	\$1,124,390
License Fee	\$146,660
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$97,773
Virginia Equine Alliance	\$391,092
VHHA	\$51,004
VHBPA	\$429,068

The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024 Special Session I). The following, additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in question.

Reports by VEA

ADW Rebates	\$34,663
Certified Program Contributions	\$0
Purse contributions	\$220,000
Revenue Sharing Agreement Proce	\$2,495,729
Race Dates Conducted	3